CITY OF VINELAND

RESOLUTION NO. 2018-<u>113</u>

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AMENDMENT TO THE SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF VINELAND AND THE CUMBERLAND COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY FOR COLLECTION OF CERTAIN RECYCLING AND WASTE SERVICES

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland and Cumberland County Improvement Authority (CCIA) have heretofore entered into a Shared Services Agreement regarding the collection of certain recyclable materials and waste services; and

WHEREAS, in the past, the City has collected Class B Recyclables which includes unpainted and non-chemically treated wood and waste wood, which were not previously considered in the Shared Services Agreement or any of its amendments (collectively, the Agreement) and created as a byproduct thereof, wood chips and mulch; and

WHEREAS, the CCIA has obtained all of the necessary equipment itself or through its partnership with ReNature Products, LLC, 202 Reeves Road, Bridgeton, New Jersey (ReNature) and is willing to accept the City's Class B Recyclables at no cost to the City

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Works has indicated that the collection of Class B Recyclables would be less expensive if the City entered into an Amendment to the Shared Services Agreement so as to allow the CCIA to accept the Class B Recyclables at no cost to the City provided the City provide the transportation of such materials to the CCIA or ReNature and further that the Director has recommended the execution of an amendment to the Shared Services Agreement in the form and substance as is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that the Mayor and Clerk are authorized to execute an Amendment to the Shared Services Agreement with the Cumberland County Improvement Authority for the collection of Class B Recyclables at no cost to the city provided the city deliver the same to the CCIA or to their partner ReNature Products LLC at 202 Reeves Road, Bridgeton, New Jersey, said agreement shall be in the form and substance as is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

| Adopted: | |
|------------|----------------------|
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | President of Council |
| ATTEST: | |
| | |
| | |
| City Clerk | |
| City Cicik | |

AMENDMENT TO SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF VINELAND AND THE CUMBERLAND COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY

THIS AMENDMENT is made and effective as of the 1st day of March, 2018 ("Amendment"), by and between the CUMBERLAND COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY ("CCIA") located at 2 North High Street, Millville, New Jersey 08332 and CITY OF VINELAND ("Municipality"), a municipal corporation of the State of New Jersey with offices located at 640 E. Wood Street, Vineland, NJ 08360 (together with CCIA, the "Parties").

WHEREAS, the Parties have previously entered into a Shared Services Agreement (the "Agreement"), with regard to certain recycling and waste services provided by CCIA; and

WHEREAS, the Parties then entered into various Amendments to the Shared Services Agreement (the "Amendments") and the Agreement and Amendments shall be collectively referred to as the "Agreement" and are attached hereto as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Agreement as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

1. A section shall be added to the Agreement and shall read as follows:

"CLASS B RECYCLING"

- A) The CCIA, through its partnership with ReNature Products, LLC ("ReNature"), shall accept Class B Recyclables from Municipality at ReNature's facility located at 202 Reeves Road, Bridgeton, NJ 08302 (the "Facility").
- B) The CCIA shall provide this service at no cost to Municipality, however the CCIA shall provide this service at its sole discretion.
- C) The CCIA has access to the Facility for a period of ten (10) years, with the possibility of extensions. Should the CCIA decide to, or be required to, discontinue this service, the CCIA will provide thirty (30) days written notice to Municipality.
- D) The Municipality shall be fully responsible for hauling, or directing the hauling, of Class B Recyclables to the Facility.
- E) Class B Recyclables shall be defined to include unpainted and non-chemically treated wooden pallets, natural wood waste (which is defined as logs, stumps, and whole trees free from dirt and contamination) and wood brush (which is defined as wood branches, but not leaves and grass). The CCIA reserves the right to provide Municipality with a Materials Acceptance Protocol outlining

acceptable and unacceptable items.

- F) As wood chips are Class B Recyclables and will now be directed to the Facility, the Authority will no longer haul wood chips as stated in section 8.1 of the original Shared Service Agreement.
- 2. This Amendment shall take effect as of the date hereof.
- 3.. Except as specifically set forth herein, there are no other modifications to the Shared Service Agreement and all terms and conditions thereof, as modified herein, are hereby ratified.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment has been duly executed as of the date first written above.

CUMBERLAND COUNTY IMRPOVEMENT AUTHORITY

By: _____
Name:
Title:

CITY OF VINELAND

By: ____
Name:
Title:

EXHIBIT A SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT